

ABSTRACT

Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan (NBA) - Awareness Creation and Sanitation promotion in rural areas - Formation of new society in the name of Tamil Nadu Sanitation and Waste Management Society (TANSWAMS) and winding up of defunct society - Orders issued - Amendment - Orders - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department.

G.O.(Ms) No. 96 Dated: 04.08.2014.

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms).No.66, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 04.06.2014

2. Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter Roc No.58084/13/TSC-3, dated 27.06.2014

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, the Government have approved the draft memorandum and bye-laws of the Tamil Nadu Sanitation and Waste Management Society and authorized the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj to register the new society with the name "Tamil Nadu Sanitation and Waste Management Society (TANSWAMS)". In the Government order, first read above the objectives have been prescribed for the society and Governing Body and Executive Committee have also been constituted. In the Government order first read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has been permitted to take action for winding-up of the defunct society already registered in 2003 as per the provisions of Tamil Nadu Societies Registration Act, 1975.

- 2. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, in the letter second read above has stated that the names and designations quoted in the Government order first read above and in the Memorandum of Association and the Register of Members have been mentioned therein verified and it was found that certain names and designations quoted therein have since changed.
- 3. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore proposed the certain amendment to the G.O.(Ms).No. 66, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 04.06.2014.
- 4. The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, issue the following amendment:
 - 1) The Names that have been mentioned in Table in Column (2) of Para 3 against Sl.No. 1 23 and Sl.No. 1 7 of Draft Memorandum of Association given in the Annexure of the Government order first read above shall be omitted.

- 2) The Names that have been mentioned in Form No. VI Register of Members as in Sl.No. 1 28 in the Annexure to the Government order first read above shall be omitted.
- 3) In Para 6 of the Government order Para 3 of the Memorandum of Association and Form No. VI Register of Members as in SI.No. 4 and SI.No. 18 in the Annexure to the said Government order first read above shall be substituted as follows:

SI. No.	Details	Present Designation (as in G.O and Annexure)	Revised Designation
1	Under Para 6 of the Government Order. Governing Body. In SI.No.4	Additional Chief Secretary to Government. Environment and Forests Department, Chennai	Principal Secretary to Government. Environment and Forests Department, Chennai
2	Under Para 6 of the Government Order. Governing Body. In SI.No.9	Secretary to Government Information and Public Relations, Chennai – 9.	Secretary to Government Tamil Development and Information Department, Chennai-9
3	Under Para 6 of the Government Order. Executive Committee. In SI.No.8	Special Commissioner, Integrated Child Development Services, Chennai – 113.	Director, Integrated Child Development Services, Chennai – 113.
4	Annexure to Government Order. (para 3 of the Table-I, Sl.No.8) In Memorandum of Association	Special Commissioner, Integrated Child Development Services, Chennai – 113.	Director, Integrated Child Development Services, Chennai – 113.
5	Form No. VI – Register of Members. In SI.No.4 against the Col.4 in the Annexure to the Government Order.	Additional Chief Secretary to Government	Principal Secretary to Government.
6	Form No. VI – Register of Members. In SI.No.18 against the Col.4 in the Annexure to the Government Order.	Principal Secretary / Special Commissioner	Director.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

N.S. PALANIAPPAN, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Principal Secretary / Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (Training) and Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (i/c), Chennai – 15.

All District Collectors, (except Chennai)

(Through the CRD & PR (i/c), Chennai – 15)

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agency.

(Through the CRD & PR (i/c), Chennai – 15)

Copy to:

The Secretary to Government of India,

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation,

Government of India,

Room No.247, 2nd Floor,

'A' wing Nirman Bhawan,

New Delhi – 110 001.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Municipal Administration, Rural Development, Law, Courts and Prisons), Chennai – 9.

Law Department, Chennai – 9.

The Senior Private Secretary to Principal Secretary,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Department, Chennai – 9.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP.II) Department, Chennai – 9.

National Informatics Centre, Chennai – 9.

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER.